2023 is reclassified to current liabilities as the holders have the options to convert within twelve
months after the reporting period and the derivative component as at 31 December 2023
continue to be classified as current. The application of the 2020 Amendments has no impact
on the classification of the Group's liabilities as at 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2024.

Except as described above, the application of the 2020 Amendments has no other material
impact on the classification of the Group's other liabilities. The change in accounting policy
does not have impact to the Group’s profit or loss, other comprehensive income, loss per share,
or the consolidated statements of cash flows for the current and prior years presented. The
details of the impacts on each financial statement line item on the consolidated statement of
financial position and the statement of financial position of the Company arising from the
application of the amendments are set out below. Comparative figures have been restated.

Consolidated statement of financial position

 At 31 December 2023   At 31 December 2023

 (Originally stated)  Adjustments  (Restated)

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Convertible loan notes 136,221  (136,221 ) –

Current liabilities

Convertible loan notes –  136,221  136,221

Net current assets 220,110  (136,221 ) 83,889

Total assets less current

liabilities 223,009  (136,221 ) 86,788

– 9 –

Statement of financial position of the Company

 At 31 December 2023   At 31 December 2023

 (Originally stated)  Adjustments  (Restated)

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Convertible loan notes 136,221  (136,221 ) –

Current liabilities

Convertible loan notes –  136,221  136,221

Net current liabilities (104,413 ) (136,221 ) (240,634 )

Total assets less current

liabilities 162,477  (136,221 ) 26,256

(b) New and amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs that have
been issued but are not yet effective:

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 Amendments to the Classification and
 Measurement of Financial Instruments3
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an
 Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture1
Amendments to HKFRS Accounting Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting

Standards Standards – Volume 113
Amendments to HKAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability2
HKFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial